

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Criminal Appeal No.243/2014

ANIL SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Having heard Mr. Deepak Nargolkar, learned Senior counsel appearing for the appellant – complainant, Mr. Siddharth Dave, learned Senior counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 2 to 10 and learned counsel appearing for the State of Bihar at length and carefully perusing the material available on record, we see no reason to interfere with the concurrent findings of the Trial Court recording acquittal and the High Court dismissing the appeal of the State.

In view of that, we find no merit in the appeal filed by the appellant – complainant.

The Criminal Appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.

Consequent upon dismissal of the Appeal, pending applications
filed in the matter also stand disposed of.

.....CJI
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J
(A.S. BOPANNA)

.....J
(HRISHIKESH ROY)

NEW DELHI;
14TH JULY, 2021.

ITEM NO.102

Court 1 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No.243/2014

ANIL SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 57690/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 57689/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. & IA No. 57688/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 14-07-2021 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Deepak Nargolkar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR
Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR
Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

The Criminal Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Consequent upon dismissal of the Appeal, pending applications filed in the matter also stand disposed of.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

